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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

ROBERT ANTHONY PLYLEY 

7211 Haven Ave., Suite #E 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91701 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
145939 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5830 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

11---------------------------~ 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about July 30, 2016, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, 

filed Accusation No. 5830 against Robert Anthony Plyley (Respondent) before the Board. 

(Accusation attached as Exhibit A). 

2. On or about February 18, 2015, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 145939 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 5830 

and will expire on May 31,2018, unless renewed. 

I II 
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3. On or about August 15, 2016, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class 

Mail copies of the Accusation No. 5830, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request 

for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 

11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of 

record was and is: 

7211 Haven Ave., Suite #E 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91701. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 

124. 

5. Government Code section 11506(c) states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense . . . and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all 
parts of the accusation ... not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense 
... shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its 
discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

5830. 

7. California Government Code section 11520(a) states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense ... or to appear at 
the hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express 
admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without 
any notice to respondent .... 

8. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5830, finds that 
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the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 5830, are separately and severally, found to be trne 

and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 

9. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $1,371.30 as of September 16,2016. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Robert Anthony Plyley has 

subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 145939 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported 

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case. 

a. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 490 and section 4301, 

subdivision (!) of the Code, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 

1770 in that Respondent was convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions and duties of a pharmacy technician. Specifically, on March 11, 2016, Respondent was 

convicted of one felony count of violating Health and Safety Code section 11397.6 [manufacture 

a controlled substance] and one felony count of violating Penal Code section 498(d) [theft of 

utility service] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of California v. Robert 

Anthony Ply ley (Super. Ct. of California, County of Riverside, Case No. RIF1500496). 

b. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (f) ofthe 

Code in that Respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

corruption. 

c. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision Q) of the 

Code in that Respondent violated statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

I II 
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ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 145939, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Robert Anthony Plyley, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00p.m. on November 16, 2016. 

It is so ORDERED on October 17, 2016. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 

52232904.DOC 
DOl Matter ID:LA20 16601238 

Attachment: 

Exhibit A: Accusation 
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KAMALA D. HARIUS 
Attorney General of Calitbrnia 
lmDAL,SUN 
Supm·vlsing Deputy Attorney General 
KA'l'HERlNE MESSANA 
Deputy Attomey General 
State Bar No. 272953 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 · 
Telephone: (213) 897-2554 
Facsimile: (213) 897·2804 

Attorneyt~ for Complainant 

BEFORETlUC 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAffiS 
STA'rlll OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter ofthe Accusation Against: 

ROBER'f ANTHONY PLYLEY 

72Il Haven Ave;, Suite #E 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91701 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
145939 

Respondent. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Case No. 5830 

ACCUSATION 

Complalnant alleges: 

unless renewed. 

J!ARTI!CS 

Virginia He1·old (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely In her official capacity as 

the Executive Officer of the Board ofPha:rrnaoy, Depal'tment ofConsumer Affuirs (Board). 

On or about Febl·um•y 18,2015, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration 

Number TCH 145939 to Rob(}rt Anthony Plyley (Respondent). Said registration was !nfull force 

and effect at all times relevant to the ohal'ges bn>Ught heteln nnd wlll exph•e on May 31, 2018, 

.lURISDIQTION AND STATUTORY PROYISIQNS 

This Accusation is bt•ought befbro the Board under the authority ofthe fbllowlng laws, 

Unless otlleJ'Wlse indicated, all references are to the Business and Pt'Ofessions Code (Codo), 
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4. Section 4300 of the Code states: 

"(a) Every license Issued may bo suspended or revoked. 

(b) The board shall discipline the holder ofany license issued by the board, 
whose default has been entered or whose case has been he111'd by the board and found 
guilty, by any of the following 111\lthods: 

(1) Suspending judgment. 

(2) Plachtg hlrn or her upon probation. 

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not oxceedlng one 
year. 

(4) Revoking his or hot' license. 

(5) Taking any other action In relation to disciplining Jilrn ot• her as the 
boru·d In its discretion may deem propel', 

. . (c) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of 
unprofessional conduct, The boru·d may, in its sole dlstll'etion, issue a probationary
license to any applicant for a license who is guilty ofunpro!bsslonal oondcJCt and who 
has met all othet• requb:ements fur licensure, 'I'he board may issue the license subject· 
to any terms Ol' oondltlons pot contt·ary to public policy, including, but not limited to, 
the following: . 

(l) Medical or psyohlab~lo evaluation.. 

(2) Continuing medical or psyolllatrio treatment. 

(3) Restriction oftype or circumstances ofpractice. 

(4) Continuing participation In a board-upproved rehabilitation program. 

. (5) Abstention from the use ofalcohol or dmgs. 

(6) Random fluid testing for alcohol or d1•ugs. 

(7) Compliance with laws and regulations governing the practice of 
pharmacy. 

. · (d) The b!1ard may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend 
any probationary cet•tiflcato of licensure fur any violation of 1he terms and conditions 
of probation. Upon satisfactory completion ofprobation, the board shall convert tlte 
probationru'Y certificate to a t•egulm· certificate, tl'\le of conditions. 

(e) The pl'oceedings ~mder this article shall be conducted in accordance 
with Chapt!1r 5 (cotnmoncing with Section l1500) ofPmt 1 ofDivlslon 3 of the 
Govetnment Code, and the board shall have all the powers gtantlld thet•eht. The ilotlon 
shall be ih1al, except that the propriety of the action is subject to t•eview by the 
superior court pursuant to Section I094.5 oftho Code ofCivil Procedure." 
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5, Section 490 of the Code states: 

"(a) In ~dditlo11 to any other action that a board is permitted to take 
against a licensee, a boa!'d may suspend or revoke a license on the gl'Ound that the 
licensee has been convicted of a orhne, lfthe crhne is substantially related to the 
qu~li:fications, functions, or duties of the business or pt•ofusslon for which the license 
was issued. 

(b) Notwithstanding any othe!' provision of law, a board may exercise any
authority to dfsclplme a·lioensee for conviction ofa crime that Is independent oftho 
authority granted under subdivision (a) only ifthe crime is substantially related to the 
quullflcations, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the licensee's 
llwrise was issued. · 

(c) A conviction withm the meaning ofthis section means a. plea or verdict · 
ofguilty or a conviction tbllowlng a plea of nolo contendere. Pmy action that a board 
is permltted to take following the establlslunent of a conviction may be taken when the 
titno fur appeal bas elapsed, or the Judgment of conviction has been a:ll:'irmed on 
appeal, or when an order granting probation Ia made suspending tho imposition of 
sentence, Irrespective ofa suba'equent order under the provisions ofSeotlonl203.4 of 
the Penal Code. 

(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application ofthis 
section has beettiTI!Ide unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department ofReal 
Estate (2006) 142 Cai.App.4th 554, and that the holding In that oase has placed a 
significant number ofstatutes and regulations in question, resulting in potential harm 
to the consumers of California from licensees who have been convicted oforbnes. 
Therel:bre, the Legislat\lre finds and declares that this section establishes an 
mdependent basis for a board to hnpose dlsoipllne upon a lloensec, and that the 
amendments to this section made by Senate Bill 797 ofthe 2007 -0& Regular Session 
do not constitute a change to, but rather are declaratory o~ existing law." 

6. Seotlon4301 ofthe Code provides, mpertinent part: 

'"l'he board shall take actionagah1st any holder of a license who is guilty
oi' unprofessional cc>lldt(ot or whoscy license has been procured by fraud or 
misrepresentation or iastJed by mist!llce. Unprofessional conduct shall mclude, but is 
not limited to, any of the following: 

." 

(f) The comtnlssion ofany act lnvolving moral turpitude, dishonesty,
Jhmd, deceit, O!' oormption, whether the act l~ committed ln the course of relations as 
nlloonsee Ol' otherwise, and whether the aot is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

Ci) TI1e violation ofany ofthe statutes ofthis state, or any other state, or 
ofthe Unitllcf States regulating contl'Ollod substances aad dangerous drugs. 

(1) Tho oonvlotlon of a critne substantially related to the qualifications
fimctions, and duties of a licensee under tills chapter, The reootxl of conviction of a 
violation ofChapter 13 (comme11cmg with Section 801) ofTitle 21 of the United· 

3 
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States Code rogulatlng controlled substances or of a violation ofthe statutes ofthis 
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive evidence 
ofunprof1lsslousl conduct. In all other oases, the record ofconviction shall be 
conclusive evidence only ofthe fact that the conviction occurred, The board may 
·inquire Into the olroumstances surrounding the commission ofthe crlme, in order to flx 
the degree ofdiscipline ol', in the case of a conviction not involving controlled 
substances OJ' dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is ofan offense 
substantially related to the quallflcatkms, functions, and duties ofa licensee under this 
chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo 
contendere Js deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this ~rovlsion. The 
board may take action when the tune for appeal has elapsea, o~ the Judgn:ent, of 
oonvlctlon has been afftrmed on appeal or when an order gl'anllng p1·obat10n JS made 
suspending the lmposltlon ofsentence, irrespective ofa subsequent order under 
Section 1203.4 ofthe Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of 
guilty and to enter a plea ofnot gullty, or setthig aside the verdict of guilty, or 
dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment." 

REGULATORY PROYISJPNS 

7, Callforni~> Code ofRegulations, title 16, soot!on 1770, states: 

"For the purpose ofdenla~ suspension, or revocation of a personal or 
fucllity license pursuant to Divlslon1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the · 
Business and Profbsslona Code, a orlme or act shall be c.onsidered substantially related 
to the quallfloatlons, functions or duties of a licensee or reglstrunt ifto a substantial 
degt•ee lt twidenocs present or potential unfitness of a lice11See or regisu·ant to petform 
the functions authorized by his llcense or registration in a manner consistent with the 
public health, saf<:>ty, or welfure." . 

FIRST CAUI:jJ.!l}IOR I~JSCil'UNE 

(Substantially Refuted Criminal Conviction) 

8. . Respondent is subject to dlso!pllnary action under section 490 and scction430l, 

subdlvlsio11 (I) ot'tho Code, in conj\mctlon with Callfurtrla Code ofRcgulatlons, title 16, sootlon 

1770 in that Respondent was oottviotod of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, 

functions and duties of a ph~rmacy technician. SJX,loifloally, on Mm·ch 11, 2016, Respondent was 

convicted of one fulony co\lllt Qfviolatlng Health and Safety Code aeotion 11397,6 [manufucture a 

contl•olled substanoo]and one fblony count ofviolatlng Penal Code section498(d) [thef\ ofutllity 

~crvloe] in the criminal pi'Oceeding entitled The People !ifthe StaN ofCalifornia v. Robert 

Anthony Plyley (Supol'. Ct. ofCallfornla, County ofRiverside, Case No, RJF1500496), The 

circumstances underlying tho criminal conviction are that on or about July 2, 2014, Respondent 
I 

manuf:aotured, compounded, conve1ied, produced, derived, processed, and prepared .hashish oil, a 

contl'olled substance. 
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SEQOND CAQSE FOR DISQ£LINE 


(Act Involving Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty, Fraud, Deceit 01' Col'l'uptlou) 


9, Respondent Is subject to dlsoipllnary ~otlon under sectlon4301, subdivision (f) of the 

Code in that Respondent committed an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or 

corruption. Tlte conduct is described in more particularity in paragraph 8 above, inoluslve, and 

hereby Incorporated by reference,. 

TIDRQ Ci;\US.E l)'QR DISCIPLIN!Jl 


(Violation of Statutes Regulating Cont•·olled SubstnllceBand Dangerous Dn1gs) 


10. Respondent is subject to dlsoiplinary action under section 4301, subdivision Q) ofthe 

Code ln that Respondent violated statutes of this state, or any other state, Ol' ofthe United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. The conduct is desorlbed h1more 

particularity in paragraph 8 above, Inclusive, and hereby incorporated by reference. 

PRAYER 


WI!EREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matt~rs herein alleged, 


and that following the hearing, the Bonl'd ofPharmacy issue a decision: 


I. Revoking 01' suspending Pharmacy Te.obniolan Registration Number TCH 145939, 


issued to Robert Anthony Plyley; 


2. Orderlng Robert Anthony Plyley to pay the Board ofl'hannacy the t•easonable oosts of 

the investigation and enforcement ofthla case, pursuant to Business ~\Ud Profession~ Code section 

125.3; 

3, Taking suoh other and futiher aotion as deemed necessary and proper, 

Lb~r;L4DATED: 
VIRGlNJA HEROLD 
Exeoutlvo Offloot• 
Board ofphat'illacy 
Oopartnient of Cons\lmet' Affairs 
8\'ato ofCallfornia 
Complainant 

LA20 1660123 8/52124461 ,doo 
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